1.  Chairman Low Chai Chong 55,000 0.08%

2.  Executive Director and
CEO

Hoo Khee Leng 150,000 0.23%

3.  Executive Director Siow Chien Fu 150,000 0.23%

4.  Non-Executive Director Lam Kwong Fai 45,000 0.07%

5.  Non-Executive Director Tan Ler Choo 40,000 0.06%

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

31

It is also noted that Datuk Eric is the brother of Ms Tan Ler Choo and thus an associate of a director.
This would mean that the issue of Advisory Services Shares to Datuk Eric would be deemed an
interested person transaction under Rule 906 of the Catalist Rules. However, as the value-at-risk
of the transaction when aggregated with other interested person transactions with the Connected
Persons is 1.66%, less than 5% of FY2023’s NTA, no shareholder approval is required under Rule
906 of the Catalist Rules.

9. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AFTER ISSUE

Please refer to the table below for the illustration of the dilution effect on the shareholdings of
Directors and Substantial Shareholders:

 Shareholding as at the Latest
Practicable Date

Shareholding after the completion of
the Proposed Transactions

Directors No. of Shares (%)(1) No. of Shares (%)(2)
Siow Chien Fu 661,745,713 4.64 711,745,713 4.42
Hoo Khee Leng - - 50,000,000 0.31
Low Chai Chong 18,780,550 0.13 37,113,883 0.23
Lam Kwong Fai 14,000,000 0.10 29,000,000 0.18
Tan Ler Choo 12,066,666 0.08 25,399,999 0.16

Substantial
Shareholders

Twin Unitrade Sdn
Bhd

4,216,586,455 29.55 4,216,586,455 26.19

Great View Finance
Limited

1,878,800,286 13.17 1,878,800,286 11.67

AIM World Group Ltd - - 1,545,454,545 9.60
Brilliant Outlook Sdn
Bhd

1,495,983,609 10.48 1,495,983,609 9.29

Scholars Link (M)
Sdn Bhd

1,216,120,274 8.52 1,216,120,274 7.55

Chong Thim Pheng 1,125,115,687 7.89 1,125,115,687 6.99

Notes:

(1) Based on the Existing Share Capital comprising 14,268,666,015 Shares.

(2) Based on the Enlarged Share Capital comprising 16,099,980,426 Shares.

10. ABSTENTION FROM VOTING

10.1 Ordinary Resolution 1: The Proposed Debt Capitalisation

As previously noted in Section 7.2, Ms. Tan Ler Choo, as director of the Company and deemed
immediate family member of the Lender’s shareholders Ms. Lu Chai Hong and Ms. Vinnie Tan, as
well as Mr. Colin Tan, Mr. Edwin Tan and Datuk Eric, will abstain from voting on Ordinary Resolution
1 in relation to the Proposed Debt Capitalisation in accordance with Rule 812(2) of the Catalist